

S168950

IN THE  
**Supreme Court**  
OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

L. RICHARD RUNYON,  
*Plaintiff and Appellant,*

vs.

BOARD OF TRUSTEES OF THE CALIFORNIA  
STATE UNIVERSITY, et al.,  
*Defendants and Respondents.*

SUPREME COURT  
FILED

JUL 29 2009

Frederick K. Ohlrich, Clerk  
*[Signature]*  
Deputy

**ANSWER TO  
BRIEF ON THE MERITS**

AFTER A DECISION BY THE COURT OF APPEAL  
SECOND APPELLATE DISTRICT, DIVISION ONE  
[2d Civil No. B195213]

**GOLDMAN, MAGDALIN & KRIKES LLP**

ROBERT W. CONTI, BAR NO. 137307

4605 Lankershim Boulevard, Suite 540

North Hollywood, California 91602

(818) 755-0444

*Attorneys for Defendants and Respondents*

THE BOARD OF TRUSTEES OF THE  
CALIFORNIA STATE UNIVERSITY LONG BEACH  
and DEAN LUIS MA CALINGO

**S168950**

IN THE  
**Supreme Court**  
OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

---

L. RICHARD RUNYON,  
*Plaintiff and Appellant,*

vs.

BOARD OF TRUSTEES OF THE CALIFORNIA  
STATE UNIVERSITY, et al.,  
*Defendants and Respondents.*

---

**ANSWER TO  
BRIEF ON THE MERITS**

---

AFTER A DECISION BY THE COURT OF APPEAL  
SECOND APPELLATE DISTRICT, DIVISION ONE  
[2d Civil No. B195213]

---

**GOLDMAN, MAGDALIN & KRIKES LLP**

ROBERT W. CONTI, BAR NO. 137307

4605 Lankershim Boulevard, Suite 540

North Hollywood, California 91602

(818) 755-0444

*Attorneys for Defendants and Respondents*

THE BOARD OF TRUSTEES OF THE  
CALIFORNIA STATE UNIVERSITY LONG BEACH  
and DEAN LUIS MA CALINGO

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iv
I. INTRODUCTION .....	1
A. Summary of Factual Background .....	5
II. STATEMENT OF THE FACTS .....	7
A. The CSU Adopted an Internal Policy To Investigate Claims of Retaliation in Violation of the Whistleblower Act .....	8
B. Runyon Filed a Whistleblower Retaliation Complaint Which the Chancellor's Office Fully Investigated and Issued a Timely Finding .....	9
C. Runyon Filed a Civil Action Without First Seeking to Challenge the CSU's Final Determination via a Writ of Mandate .....	10
D. The Trial Court Granted the University's and Calingo's Motion for Summary Judgment .....	11
E. The <i>OHTON</i> Decision Was Issued During the Pendency of Runyon's Appeal, and Runyon's Request to Depublish <i>Ohton</i> was Denied by this Court .....	12
F. The Court of Appeal Agreed that Runyon was Required to Pursue a Writ and Affirmed the Lower Court's Granting of Summary Judgment .....	13
III. ISSUES PRESENTED .....	13
IV. LEGAL ARGUMENT .....	14
A. Overview of the Act and the Arguments of the Parties .....	14

	Page
<ul style="list-style-type: none"> <li>B. CSU Employees Must Both Exhaust Their Administrative Remedy and Prevail on a Writ Before They Can File a Civil Action Pursuant to § 8547.12 .....</li> </ul>	17
<ul style="list-style-type: none"> <li>1. CSU employees must exhaust their administrative remedies in order to proceed with a claim for damages pursuant to Section 8547.12 .....</li> </ul>	19
<ul style="list-style-type: none"> <li>2. CSU employees must first file, and succeed, on a petition for a writ of mandate and demonstrate that the University failed to “satisfactorily address” the internal complaint before they can sue for damages pursuant to 8547.12 .....</li> </ul>	20
<ul style="list-style-type: none"> <li>a. <i>Arbuckle</i> .....</li> <li>b. <i>Miklosy</i> .....</li> <li>c. <i>Ohton</i> .....</li> <li>d. <i>Runyon</i> .....</li> </ul>	21 23 28 32
<ul style="list-style-type: none"> <li>V. THESE RECENT AUTHORITIES CONFIRM THAT CSU EMPLOYEES CLAIMING WHISTLEBLOWER RETALIATION MUST FILE FOR MANDAMUS AND PERSUADE THE COURT THAT THE UNIVERSITY FAILED TO SATISFACTORILY ADDRESS THEIR COMPLAINT .....</li> </ul>	35
<ul style="list-style-type: none"> <li>A. Runyon’s Interpretation Fails to Consider the Entire Statute in Context .....</li> </ul>	35
<ul style="list-style-type: none"> <li>B. Runyon’s Interpretation is Not Supported by Arbuckle and is Not Compelled by Public Policy Considerations .....</li> </ul>	40

	<b>Page</b>
C. The Legislative History of the Whistleblower Statutes Makes Clear That The Legislature Intended For CSU Complaints to be Addressed Internally, Consistent With The Procedures Adopted by the University of California System . . . . .	42
VI. THE STANDARD FOR DETERMINING WHETHER THE CSU SATISFACTORILY ADDRESSED A WHISTLEBLOWER COMPLAINT IS COMBINATION OF THE STANDARD IN C.C.P. § 1085 PLUS A DETERMINATION THAT THE CSU FOLLOWED ITS PROCEDURES, AND CONDUCTED THE INVESTIGATION IN A COMPREHENSIVE MANNER AND IN ACCORDANCE WITH DUE PROCESS . . . . .	47
A. Public Policy Supports the Standard Proposed by the CSU . . . . .	51
VII. CONCLUSION . . . . .	52
CERTIFICATE OF WORD COUNT . . . . .	54

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page
<i>American Liberty Bail Bonds, Inc. v. Garamendi</i> (2006) 141 Cal.App. 4th 1044 .....	36
<i>Coachella Valley Mosquito and Vector Control Dist. v. Calif. Public Employment Relations Board</i> (2005) 35 Cal. 4th 1072 .....	38
<i>Dubins v. Regents of California</i> (1994) 25 Cal.App. 4th 77 .....	38
<i>Dyna-Med v. Fair Employment &amp; Housing Comm'n</i> (1987) 43 Cal. 3d 1379 .....	36
<i>Forest Lawn Co. v. City of West Covina</i> (1966) 244 Cal.App.2d 343 .....	18, 50
<i>Hassan v. Mercy American River Hospital</i> (2003) 31 Cal. 4th 709 .....	36
<i>Johnson v. City of Loma Linda</i> (2000) 24 Cal.4th 61 .....	17
<i>Miklosy v. The Regents of the University of California</i> (2008) 44 Cal.4th 876 .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Ohton v. Board of Trustees of the CSU</i> (2007) 148 Cal.App.4th 749 .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Pomona Valley Medical Center v. Superior Court (Bressman)</i> (1997) 55 Cal.App.4th 93 .....	50
<i>State Board of Chiropractic Examiners (Arbuckle)</i> (2009) 45 Cal.4th 963 .....	3, 20, 21, 23, 35, 40, 46, 52
<i>Summerfield v. Windsor Unified School District</i> (2002) 95 Cal.App. 4th 1026 .....	37

**Statutes**

California Code of Civil Procedure

§ 1085 ..... 25, 30, 34, 39, 40, 47-49  
§ 1094.5 ..... 30, 39, 48

California Labor Code

§ 1102.5 ..... 10

California Government Code

§ 8547(c) ..... 14, 21  
§ 8547 *et seq.* ..... 14  
§ 8547.8 ..... 3, 21, 22, 43, 45, 51  
§ 8547.8(c) ..... 14, 22, 46  
§ 8547.10 ..... 3, 23, 42, 45  
§ 8547.10(c) ..... 14, 23, 27, 39  
§ 8547.12 ..... 1, 3-6, 8, 10, 11, 16, 17, 19, 20, 28, 42, 43, 45, 52  
§ 8547.12(c) ..... 9, 11, 14, 15, 17-19, 25, 37, 46, 51

**CSU Internal Policy**

Executive Order 822 ..... 6, 8, 9, 10, 18, 20, 31
